

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

LARRY JOHNSON, WENDY WALKER,
AMELIA PELLICCIOTTI;

§

§

§

NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF THE BLIND OF TEXAS; and

§

§

§

THE COALITION OF TEXANS
WITH DISABILITIES,

§

§

§

Plaintiffs,

§

Civil Action No. 5:22-cv-409

§

vs.

§

§

§

JACQUELYN F. CALLANEN, in her official
capacity as the Bexar County Elections
Administrator; and BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS,

§

§

§

§

Defendants.

§

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Bexar County Vote-by-Mail Program. 2

 B. Plaintiffs Would Cast Vote-by-Mail Ballots in the 2022 General Election if the System Were Accessible..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their ADA and Section 504 Claims. 9

 1. Plaintiffs are individuals with disabilities..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs are otherwise qualified to participate in Bexar County’s vote-by-mail program..... 10

 3. Defendants’ vote-by-mail program discriminates against Plaintiffs because of their disabilities..... 11

 4. Expanding its electronic vote-by-mail system to voters with print disabilities would not pose an undue burden or fundamental alteration to Bexar County. 14

 B. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs. 17

 C. The Balance of Hardships Is In Plaintiffs’ Favor. 18

 D. Injunctive Relief Will Service the Public Interest. 19

V. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson,
525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 11

Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. HUD,
620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010) 15, 16

Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue,
562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 18

Byrum v. Landreth,
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.,
946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Cal. Council of the Blind v. Cty. of Alameda,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 9, 11

Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman, S.A.,
569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 20

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 15

Crowder v. Kitagawa,
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15–16

Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections,
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9, 11

EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.,
733 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982) 15

Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)..... 17–18

Gordon v. City of Houston, Tex.,
2015 WL 138115 (S.D. Tex. January 9, 2015) 20

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965) 1, 19

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 15

Hindel v. Husted,
875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 12, 14, 15

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 17

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Middleton-Keirn v. Stone,
655 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 17

National Federation of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 19

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008) 19

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 1, 17

Semien v. Hughs,
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00789-LY 12, 16

Six Clinics Holding Corp. II v. CAFOPM Systems, Inc.,
119 F3d 393, 402 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 9

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 19

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19

<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat’l. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2	15
U.S. Const., amend XXIV	20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12101	19
42 U.S.C. § 12102	10
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132	10
42 U.S.C. § 12188	17
52 U.S.C. § 20301	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 101.102	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 101.106	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 62.0115	2, 12, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.003	14
Tex. Elec. Code Ch. 82	10
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.108	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	9, 11, 12, 13
28 C.F.R. § 35.160	12, 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 13

28 C.F.R. § 41.51 11

Other Authorities

Dep't of Justice, ADA Update: A Primer for State and Local Governments 8 (2015),
https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/titleII_2010/titleII_primer.pdf. Defendants cannot meet that
burden. 13

Texas Secretary of State, Application for a Ballot by Mail,
<https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/voter/reqabbm.shtml> 2
